
HOME GARDENS SANITARY D]STRICT

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ocroBER 24, 2023

Thc Reorr'l a r Meef i no of the Board

Gardens Sanitarv District was ca

Pr-aqi rlan]_ Elf r:i n R:r:i:q :f ?. ?n ^LJ-uJruurrut !r!qrrr DaLq)ao, O.L I . JV _V

l-.)-i ef ri r-l_ 135?R M:rrnn'l i: Arro Cnrnn:vv! vrrq t

of Directors of the Home

lled to order by the
.m. at the office of the

cA 92819.

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of September 26, 2023 were

Presented for approval. Motion was made by Director Serrato,
seconded by Director Garrison, and unanimously carried to
:nl1 rn\re fhe m'i nrrfes As nrFsented.y! e!

F,xnencl itures for the month of October 2023 were nresenf eci

and dlscussed. Motion was made by Director Cacho, seconded by

D-Lrector Samson Runj-on, and unanimously carried to approve the
monf hl rz exnencli trrres as nresented._v'-

Manager LaBonte presented the Budget

Income/Revenue reports. Discusslon followed.
trf f i ci enr:rz and

Directors present were: Baraj
Serrato and Cacho. Also present
Counsel; Tracey LaBonte, General

Aclministrative Assistant .

Q]-:f f Ponnr]. .

T F,noi neeri ncr Manni no So lrrtions
qrzq]- am l_ n f ho -l rl_ aof-Ire rdLe:iL verSaon

"^r^r ^^ t -.-l-ude a search barLTPL|ct LYD rrlU

nr^narl_ i ae l- hrrrtrnh rdd raqqoqvU9vU,

dsr Garrison, Samson Runion,

were: Alan Burns, District
Manacrer ancl Tania Duarte

rrnclaf ecl f he District' s GIS

of software. Some of the new

that can be used to find
APN nrrmlrers - and manhof e



numbers. A11 the sewer videos from Houston Harris have been

included afso.
2. On Saturday, october 7th the Board of Directors, General

Manager LaBonte, District Counsef Burns and others within

WRCRWA' s boundaries including HGSD customers attended the

WRCRWA Treatment Plant Tour. There was a big showing for the

event. Tony Poffack from Western Water qave the tour' it was

very informatlve and educational-.

I{RCRV{A Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors

September 28, 2023

4.A. Adopt Resolutions 23-005 and 23-006 Updating Authorized
Staff Positions that can Approve T|RCRWA Financial Transactions

The Board of Directors approved the proposed resolutions to

add Western's AGM and Controfler positions to the authorized
noqit_ions l_o make WRCRWA Financial Transactions (LAIF R 23-005'yvu f

and other transactions R 23-006) . The positions added are

all leadership positions in Western/ s organization and must

comply with both Western and WRCRWA adopted purchasing

pol1cies.

48. Consider Adoption of Resolution 23'OO4, Updating the
Authority' s Investrnent PoJ-icY

The Board of Directors approved the updated investment policy

with the main changes being an increase to the maximum maturrty
o f Mrrn i r:i na I Scr-rrri I i os - US Treasuries, and Federal- agenciesvI !'iurrf v!I/q ! ulvv t

from 5 to 10 years. This allows for greater portfolio

diverslfication and is consistent with Gov. Codes. The last
rrrrcl :f e rdaS i n June of 2019.



4C. Approve an Amendment to the Professional- Services Contract
w:Lth Webb for the Anaerobic Digester No. 3 Project for
Engineering Support During Construction

The Board of Directors approved an Amendment to Webbs contract
in the amount of i24,050 to a total of $419, 433 (design and

enrli neeri no srrnnorf ) Drre 'f n do l :rzs i n orocurement of materialsvrr\rlrrvvlrrrY rut/uvlu/. t

dnrl equipment, the duration of the construction process was

av1-anriad hrr J mnnf hq Tha nroier-t i s r-rrrronf lrr g0% arlmnlete ancl9 UUllVVg V)t / IlLVllLf f J. aif I

this should be sufficient to complete the project.

4D. Approve Professional Services Contract with Lee & Ro, Inc.
for the Design of the Emergency Blpass Pump at WRCRWA's SRPS

Orange County Sanitation Disbrict. ("OCSD") owns and operates

th,e Inland Empire Brine Line ("IEBL") . WRCRWA has an emerqency

connection to the IEBL at the Sl1PS. The SRPS was originally
clesirrnecl ancl 11ArmiIl-er] far fhis emerctan/-\/ -^nncr-l-i-6n tO LheugDIvrr9u qrlv yE!rltr u LUU !v! Llf rr YvrrvJ

IEBL. This connection has since the late 1990's enabled flows

to go into the TEBL when Lhere have been power interruptions to

the SRPS or equipment faifures. Of these "emergencies" power

i nterrrrnf i ons have become an issue as the WRCRWA has done a

ooo6 iob at m-.i-+-.i-.i-^ Fr..a y^'rrml1q enrl mOtOf COntfOlS at SRPS tOvvvu )vp qu rrLoIllLAIIIIlI9 UIIE yUrLtyO errU lLt\

avoi,d f ail-ures that would lead to TEBL discharges. Glven the

increasing number of SCE power shutoffs, planned and unplanned,

OCSD has mandated WRCRWA come up with a way to reduce/eliminate
emercrenr:rr WRCRIIIA di sr-harcres to the IEBL.Y vrrvl

Staff sought and received a $0.938 M grant fund through the

Local Hazard Mitigation Grant Program to address this issue.

The sol-ution 1s to add a dj-esel generator at the SRPS to back

up SCE Power. Also, City of Norco flows can be diverted to City

of Corona, thus limiting SRPS flows to only Western and HGSD

rlrrri nrr :n amFraren-\,/ Drrri ncr ttemeroenci oqt/ f rr,m t.i)tnlAr rrlt]_ ,arrc -uu!!]i\j urllcl\jCIlUy. UUIIIjY slttsrYurlulvr veeqYvt



fhr= clieqc'l r-renerator Wilf nrarzir] a nnrrrar- Drrrincr anurri= urEosr gCIIeIdLOI W-LI-L emefgency

caused by SRPS equipment fallure, or Treatment Plant failure,
Werstern and HGSD woufd have to discharqe to the IEBL. The later
fa.ilure potential has been greatly reduced with redundant
nrrr.FqqFq A1. the nlanf and mrr'l f inT e nrrmng at SRPS.

St,rf f issued an RFP and received two proposal-s. Lee and Ro,

fnr:. were selected after a panel review. Their professional
se.rvices contract is $384,095. The grant funding covers this
cost. It is anticipated afl costs associated with this effort
not covered by the grant funding will be paid on a

nr,rnarf -i nnr+^ hasi s hrz InIRCRWA MemberS Wif h con\/e\/ance ^.i +.,I/r\Jyvr uaulroLU vqrro pI vvr\vr\v\lf1 I"lCjLL|'lrCI> W_L_-- Ucfpcf UILy.

The Board of Directors approved

Services Contract with Lee & Ro,

Fmz:raannrz p\rn-^^ n,.-^ -|. WRCRWA,!rrr(=r9crruy DyI,aDD ru|.rP dL

q?Jllt noq
YJ\J=tvJJ'

fhe nronoserf Professional
Inc. for the Design of the
s SRPS in the amount of

4l!,. Award Construction Contract to Mike PrJ-ich and Sons, Inc.
for the WRCRWA Temesca1 Siphon Improvements

The inlet structure to the Temescal- Siphon is corroded and

needs to be replaced. CDM Smith prepared the plans, and the
approved plans were publicly bid. Mike Prlich and Sons, Inc.
was the lowest bid at $869,500. CDM Smith has an additional
request of $46,320 for engineering support during construction.
The totaf project cost including past expenses is $1,142,000.
Th:Ls cost was budgeted in the WRCRWA Conveyance Asset
Replacement Reserve Fund and wil] be shared on a proportionate
basis by WRCRWA Members with conveyance capacity. Initially
Board Member Aleman and Speake did object to the shared costs,
stzrting that the City of Norco and the City of Corona don't use

th'i s nort i on Of the COnVe\/^n-a qrrqf am The reSt Of the BOard



members believe SAWPA turned over the conveyance system to
wRCRWA and WRCRWA owns the entire physicaf conveyance system
l/ninos :nd sRps) wjfh aafonr-ieq .-)nlrz 61n7l1 ina : r.l .i-^l-,--,16 .::11acifru\uryvr qlrs u!\LUl vvIuII qyEllUIsD vlIrJ vwlrIl19 O UIJUIIclrVu eql/quf uJ

right in the conveyance system. Atl fixed costs for the
conveyance system, which includes replacement reserve funding,

^-'r," *-:ed on the amount' of clisr:harr^re -en:r-if" -i^t.+orE yafu uaJcll \rII LllU dlttuL.l.tlL (JI lllovrrq!yE uqyqUILy II9IfL

nr^'narch i n raa316]f ggg of Where the indivj clua I acren.:\/ ConnectS toruyqrvrvur v! vviru!s urrs rllurvruuqr q\jglrvy !

the svstem - Cra i cr Mi I I er from Western Water cautioned the
others that segmenting up the conveyance system woufd greatly
complicate things. With the bid from Mike Prlich and Sons, Inc.
expiring in 20 days the Board members did not want to lose the
very competitive bid, so they voted to award the Construction
Contract to Mike Prlich and Sons, Inc. for the WRCRWA Temescal

Siphon Improvements with
Administrator to commission a

11 FhI r.tol i r-rz f or frrnr^l i nrr frrf rrro nrnion]_ q 
^n :n\/ I'i na qonmanl_ q!uuurv -yrvJvvuJ vfr qrrJ r!ftv J9vllrurruo

4F.. Adopt Resolution 23-997 Establishing Policy to Regrrlarly
Rotate the Officer Positj.ons Among Board Members

Resol-ution 23-991 codifies in writing the rotation process for
WRCRWA Board Positions n'h=i r rzi ap-711j 7 :nrl qacro1_ :rrrullqf ! , v auu vf rqrr , qitu JUU! u Lqr y

treasurer. Formalization of this process was requested at the
June I, 2023, Board Meeting and the proposed process is
consistent with Subsection B of Sectlon 5 of the WRCRWA JPA.

Ear:h nosif ion Will Serve one-vear (max ?\ :nrl fha BOard WilIl,vg!\ILLqz:

consider rotations during its June Meeting each year.

The Board of Directors adopted Resolution 23-991 Estabfishing
Polir:rz to Reottlarlrz Rofe1-g the OffiCer POSitiOng ftmonr-r Roarcl

Members.

the authorizati-on f or the
qJ-rrrlrz :nd l_n r1.\qqih'lrr rlorralnn :



4G- Public Hearing to consider Adopting the Directors
compensation and Expense Reimbursement Policy by ordinance

sinna eanl_amhs1 2022 the diSCUSSiOn Of DifeCtOf Comnensalionurrv ufovuoorvrl v! rr!guLvI uuILtygIIDoLIUtl

has been underway. At the June L, 2023, Board Meeting the Board
directed staff to finalize a Director Compensation PoIicy and

to schedufe a public hearing on September 28, 2023, to consider
:rinn1- i nn ArAi tance 2023_10 r-ndi f rzi nn f ho nnl i r-rzv!vrlrqrrvu Lw-J rv uuulryrllg Lll.u IJurruy.

Tha nn I i nrz nrrr- Jposes :

1. $100 per compensable event
2. Not more than 6 compensable events per month

3. Agencies can opt in by May 1 of each cafendar to
participate.

4. Agencies participating will reimburse WRCRWA for actual
Drrector costs. WRCRWA billings to participating agencies
will be on quarterly basis.

5 T isf i nei of comnensalrl g even1's

6. Lodging reimbursement
J Ma:l ovnonqoc

R Rannr1- i nn radlr i raman1_. -'..-,' ' S

Th,= policy is written such that agencies who have a higher
qf i nonri /r-nmngpsaf i On ) f Or a-omnoneahl a 6rzanf :f 1-anA-n-a -:n nn1_\vvrLtyvrruuurvrr/ rv! UUIttyUtIJaJJIE YVUIIL d-LLcjIILldItUU Uolr Upt_

out. It also equitably bills those aqencies for the direct cost
fo.r a WRCRWA stipend payment pfus WRCRWA Administrative Costs
wh.ich total approximately $ 6300 . Agencies who do not
pa.rticipate will see no budgetary impact as written. Director
Aleman made a motion to approve but there was no second of the
mol:ion. The Board then decided to table the Ordinance at this
trme.



5. Updates

5A. Capital. Projects - Anaerobic Digester #3 and Odor
Mitigation

Anaerobic Digester #3:

. Expected Completion Date January 2024.

. 243 calendar days added to original schedule due to weather

delays and supply chain issues.
.OriginaI Contract Amount $6,1 19,380

o Change Orders ( 0 . 18% ) $12, 038

Odnr Mi I i a:l_ i nn Prai an1_ .
LLv)

o Expected Completion Date-December 2023 (2 months past original
date )

o Originaf Contract Amount $4, 35I,203
.Chanqe Orders (0.5%) $22,000

58. Whole Effluent Toxicity Testing

Effluent wastewater toxicity testing is testing high. The limit
is 1.0 TUc. WRCRWA is testing from I.2 to I.1 TUc. The NPDES

Permit has no numeric l-imit therefore there is no violation but
there is a trigger limit of 1.0 TUc or above biweekly testing
must be done. Testing and analysis is still being conducted to
flnd out the reason for the hiqh toxicity in the effluent
-'^^+^-'-+^r



5D. Property Insurance Renewal-

The cost of the Annual Property Insurance Renewal is $45,000

higher than budgeted. The Administrator believes that they
won't have to ask for additional money.

5E. Possible Development of a Rotation Policy for T{RCRWA

Executive Committee Chair and Vice Chair

The administrator asked the Executive Committee if they would

like a similar Rotation Policy as the Board of Directors for
Chair and Vice Chair. The Committee was not particularly
concerned with having a Policy.

5F. WRCRIIA Community Tour, Saturday, October 7 | 2023, 9:00 a.m.

to 11 :00 a.m.

The Administrator and Operator discussed the tour and extended

the invitation to the other agencies. They also stated that
once the prolects are finished, they intend on doing a ribbon
cutting event at the Treatment Plant.

7A. Closed Session

Conference with Reaf Property Negotiators (Government Code

Section 54956. B )

Prnna r1_ rz . Ronrzc-l ad InJ: I a r

TIndar \Ionaf i =tiOn: Pf iCe an.l P:rrman1_ Tarpg

President Bara-tas moved back to Item ff on the aqenda.



Publ-ic Comment: None.

HGSD Items for Discussion and Consideration:

1. The Board discussed September's Monthly Status Report from G

& G Environmental Compliance.

2. A motion was made by Director Serrato, seconded by Director
Samson Runion and unanimously carried to approve amending

Ordinance No. 517 and adopt new Ordinance No. 52L An

Ordinance of the Board of Directors of the Home Gardens
San i t a rrz D'i strict COrrecf i no Sewer Re t_es .

3. After considering Pedro Navarro's request to suspend billing
for 3945 Davidson St. A motion was made by Director Cacho,

seconded by Director Garrison and unanimously carried to
suspend billing for October and November.

4. After reconsidering Rafaela Lira Lj-ra's request for a

refund. A motion was made by Director Serrato, seconded by
Director Samson Runion and unanimously carried to affirm the
denial of the refund.

5. The Board discussed September and October/ s WRCRWA Monthly
Executive Summary.

6. The Board discussed current delinquent accounts.

Closed Session: None.

D.irectors Comments : None.



There being no further business,
:riiarrrnad .{_ho mcetinrr a]- R:1R 11 mevj vu!Ir9v ulrv rLLvu urrrY q u v . rv

President Efrain Baraias

The

Directors
raarrrl arl rz

faranai nn

of the
scheduled

mlnutes were

Home Gardens

moof i ncr of sa id

^^^'^^--^r r^" theo_y,y!vvev pI

Sanitarv District
Board November 28,

Board of
at the

2023.

Q'i nnarl .

\fr o.Lry Qanral- r rrr
vuq!i

Rarai

sr quJ ri qnn Qar-raf ;- -lry

10



ORDINANCE NO. 521

An Ordinance of the Board of Directors of the Home Gardens Sanitary District
Correcting Sewer Rates

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors undertook a study to justify rate increases
in ar:cordance with Proposition 218;

WHEREAS, the Board then conducted a public hearing to consider protests to
the proposed rates;

WHEREAS, the Board adopted the new rates after the protest failed;

WHEREAS, after the adoption of the ordinance, staff determined there were
error"s in the ordinance that needed to be corrected; and

WHEREAS, the Board does hereby desire to re-adopt the rates and amend the
Opelrations Code as follows:

Section 1. Thatthe sewer rates setforth in District Operations Code Section 4.01.010
shall be as follows:

//

//

//

//

//

//



7t1t2023 7t1t2024 7t1t2025 7t1t2026 7t1t2027

Siingle Family Dwelling

Arpartment Unit

Flotel, motel, auto court with cooking facilities

Flotel, motel, auto court w/o cooking facilities

Flotel. motel. auto court water closet
Flooming house, plus

-reach room
Flestroom in cemetery or park

Laundromat, plus
-reach washing machine
-l'rarler park, plus

Office within the park

L.aundry room

Washing machine

hddition:rl room with water service

Eleauty shop, plus
.each employee

Caf6 or restaurant w/seating of 30 or less

-each additional 5 seats or part thereof
Commercial establishment
-each employee
Siervice station w/convenience store

Siervice station w/o convenience store

I rndustrial establish ment or manufacturing business
-each employee (domestic sewage only)

Sichools - per pupil

Sichools - per employee

EJar, tavern, cocktail lounge, billiard hall, pool
prarlor, or game room serving beverages and/or
siandwiches or snack foods w/seating of 30 or less

-each additional 5 seats or part thereof
Car Wash, automatic ($/CCF)

:per oay

Gym or training Facility ($/CCF)

-per 1,000 sqft over 2,500

l/edical/Dental, plus

-each employee

$36.00

$36 00

$36.00
$18.00
$24.74
$36 00

$e.01

$54.00
$36 00

$9.01

$36.00
$22.50
$22.50

$e 01

$18.00
$54.00

$9.01

$112.50
$18.00
$36.00

$5.41

$117.01

$72.00
$72.00

$5.41

$0.30

$0.30
$72.00

$2.24

$51.84

$36 00

$54.00
$e.01

$40.00

$40.00

$40 00

$20 00

$20.00
$40.00

$10.00
$60.00
$40.00
$10.00
$40.00
$25.12
$25.12
$10 00

$20.00
$60.00
$10 00

$125.11

$19.90
$40.00

$6.08
$130.40

$80.00
$80 00

$6.08
$0.33

$0 33
$80 00

$0.00
$3.04

$60.87
$60.00
$40.00
$40.00

$6.08

$45 00

$45.00

$45.00
$22.50
$22.50
$45.00
$11 .25

$67.50
$45.00
$11.25

$45.00
$28.26
$28.26
$11 25

$22.50
$67.50
$11.25

$140.74
$22.39
$45.00

$6.84
$146.70

$90.00
$90.00

$6 84

$0.37
$0.37

$90.00

$0 00

$3.42
$68.48
$67.50
$45.00
$45.00

$6.84

$50.00

$50.00

$50.00
$25 00

$25.00
$50 00

$12.50
$75.00
$50.00
$12.50
$50.00
$31.40
$31.40
$12.50
$25.00
$75.00
$12.50

$156.38

$24.88
$50 00

$7.60
$163 01

$100.00
$100.00

$7 60

$0.41

$0.41

$100.00

$0 00

$3 80

$76.09
$75.00
$50.00
$50 00

$7.60

$56 00

$56.00

$56.00
$28.00
$28.00
$56.00

$14.00
$84 00

$56.00
$14.00
$56.00
$35.1 7

$35.1 7

$14.00
$28.00
$84.00
$14.00

$175.14
$27.86
$56.00

$8.51

$182.57
$112.00

$112.00
$8.51

$0.46
$0.46

$112.00

$0.00
$4.26

$85 22

$84.00
$56.00
$56.00

$8.51

$62.00
$62.00

$62.00
$31.00
$31.00
$62.00

$15.50
$93 00

$62.00
$15.50
$62.00
$38 94

$38.94
$15.50
$31.00
$93.00
$15,50

$193.91

$30.85
$62.00

$9.42
$202.13
$124.00
$124.00

$9.42
$0.51

$0.51
$124.00

$0.00
$4.72

$94 35

$93 00

$62.00
$62.00

$9.42



Secllon Z. Should any pad, clause or section of this Ordinance be declared by any
Courl of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the remaining provisions of this Ordinance
shall nevertheless be and remain in full force and effect and the Board of Directors of the
Honte Gardens Sanitary District of Riverside County, California, hereby declares that
eaclr and every section, clause, provision or part of this Ordinance would have been
adopted and made a part of this Ordinance without the adoption of any portion thereof
and that the invalidity of any part or provision hereof shall not in any way affect the validity
or enforcement of the remaining provisions of this Ordinance that may stand on their own.

Sectlon 3. The District shall cause this ordinance to be posted in three public places
for one week in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 6490 and it shall be
effer:tive thereafter.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ZlIl day of October ,2023.

APFIROVED AS TO FORM:

HAFTPER & BURNS LLP

Alarr Burns, DISTRICT COUNSEL


